
  

 
Meeting of the  

 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 17 November 2009 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town 
Councillor Rachael Saunders Mile End East 
Councillor David Snowdon Millwall 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 November 2009 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 22  
 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 

unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 20th October 2009.  
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for A&Y 
Wines, 116 Brick Lane, E1 6RL (LSC 037/910)   

23 - 112 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 
5 .2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for City 

View Food & Wine, 457a Bethnal Green Road London 
E2 9QH  (LSC 038/910)   

113 - 190 Bethnal 
Green North 

5 .3 Applica
[...]
ssist the authority in relation to the application, 
representations or notice of the party making the request. 

3. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 
(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rupert Eckhardt 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 
Zakir Hussain – (Solicitor) 
Jackie Randall-Peltier – (Acting Licensing Services Manager) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Right Honourable David Mellor     - River Lounge   
Alun Thomas         - River Lounge (Counsel – Davenport Lyons)  
Lewis Opton          - River Lounge (Davenport Lyons) 
David Leonard       - River Lounge  
Mike Hossam         - River Lounge 
Grant Stevens        - River Lounge 
Paul Garwood        - River Lounge 
Colin Mitchell         - River Lounge 
Penny Coham        - River Lounge 
Hushiar Ali             - Mangos Restaurant   
Muktar Miah           - Mangos Restaurant  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
David Dadds         - River Lounge (Counsel) 
Randheer Kalsi     - River Lounge 
Mrs Kalsi               - River Lounge 
Mr Anderson         - River Lounge 
Mr Aylott               - River Lounge 
Ms Byford             - River Lounge 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Peter Golds declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 
Application to review the premises licence for River Lounge, 50 St Katherine’s 
Way, London E1w 1LA on the basis that he had previously been on a site visit 
in the area.   
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 
24th September 2009 and 30th September 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application for a Review of the Premises Licence for The River Lounge, 
50 St Katharine's Dock, London, E1W 1LA (LSC 029/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Jackie Randall, Acting Licensing Services 
Manager introduced the report which detailed the application to review the 
premise licence for River Lounge, 50 St Katherine’s Way, London E1w 1LA. It 
was noted that the application had been received by the Right Honourable 
David Mellor (local resident) and supporting the review were local residents. 
 
Mr Alun Thomas, Counsel for the Applicant (Mr David Mellor) stated that 
supporting documents submitted by the Premises License Holder were late 
submissions and therefore should not be accepted. However the Sub 
Committee agreed that these should be considered as these had been 
submitted 24 hours before the meeting and made available to all parties.   
 
Mr David Dadds Counsel for the Premises License Holder (Mr Kalsi) stated 
that he would be speaking on behalf of Mr Kalsi and did not wish to discuss 
any issues relating to covenants, or lease arrangements as these were not 
relevant to the licensing application.  
 
Mr Thomas briefly explained the history of the area, and the events which had 
lead to the review. He also explained the noise nuisance which had occurred 
and still continues to occur and the impact it had on his client and local 
residents. Mr Thomas further explained that despite many attempts made by 
Mr Mellor to discuss matters, Mr Kalsi had not reciprocated. Mr Thomas 

Page 16



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

stated that the River Lounge was currently not trading as a Members Club 
which is what its premises license required and he then highlighted the 
conditions on the licence which were listed on page 96 of the agenda.   
 
Mr Thomas explained that the 48 hour membership rule was currently not 
being adhered to; he drew members’ attention to photographs which 
highlighted the location of the premises and its close proximity to the homes 
of local residents. This was disputed by Mr Dadds, who did not feel that the 
photographs were a true reflection of where certain properties were located. It 
was noted that there had been 21 private parties in one month, It was further 
noted that the premises was not constructed to be used as a pub/bar as there 
was no lobby or sound insulation and this premises was now believed to be 
used as a pub by using Temporary Events Notices (TEN).   
 
Mr David 
[...]
Engineer who gave the 
results of the assessment of the premises. Mr Aylott was also called as an 
observer who presented his observations of the premises and gave evidence 
that the membership rules had been adhered to and that noise was not 
audible.  
 
Members then asked questions of both parties.  
 
In response to a question Mr Dadds explained the current licence of the 
premises by which the licence holder can regulate its own membership 
criteria. Members also asked questions about the events on 30th July 2009, 
the security currently in place, why monitoring from Environmental Health was 
refused, and the number of TENs applications applied for.   
 
The chair asked for concluding remarks from both parties.  
 
Mr Dadds briefly summarised his submission and stated the proposals put 
forward on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder.   
 
Mr Thomas summarised the applicant’s submission and particularly 
highlighted the noise nuisance caused to local residents and insisted that the 
premises should be operated with the previous membership rule. He 
concluded that the premises was not suitable to operate and urged members 
to revoke the license.     
 
Under standing orders, the Chair extended the meeting by a further 30 
minutes in accordance with Part 4 section 9.1 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

Page 18



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 9.16pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 9.37pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had unanimously;  
 
Resolved 

  

That the premises licence for River Lounge, 50 St Katherine’s Way, London 
E1w 1LA be REVOKED. 
 
 

5.2 Application for a New Premises Licence for Mango Restaurant, 90 Brick 
Lane, London E1 6RL (LSC 030/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Jackie Randal, introduced the report which 
detailed the application for a new premise licence for Mango Restaurant, 90 
Brick Lane, London E1 6RL. It was noted that an objection had been received 
from a local resident.   
 
Mr Muktar Miah, addressed the committee on behalf of the applicant, he 
briefly explained the local trade in Brick Lane and stated that alcohol would 
only be served with food, and therefore intoxication would be limited. It was 
also noted that conditions had been agreed both with Environmental Health 
and Police.  
 
In response to questions it was noted that new ownership had commenced 
from 27th July 2009 and the restaurant was currently operating with TEN 
applications. It was also confirmed that no touts had been employed.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 9.50pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 9.58pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had unanimously;  
 
Resolved 

 
That the application for a new premises licence for Mango Restaurant, 90 
Brick Lane, London E1 6RL be GRANTED and include the following 
conditions; 
 
Sale of Alcohol  
Monday to Saturday  from 12:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs 
Sunday    from 12:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs 

 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment:  
Monday to Saturday  until 00:00 hrs (last orders 23:30 hrs)  
Sunday   until 23:30 hrs (last orders 23:00 hrs) 
 
Hours premises are open to the public: 
Monday to Saturday  from 12:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs 
Sunday    from 12:00 hrs to 23:30 hrs 
 
 

Page 19



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Additional Conditions 
 

• Waste materials shall not be placed in the external bins during the 
night hours (23:00 hrs to 07:00 hrs the following day) 

• There shall be no collection or deliveries between 23:00 hrs and 07:00 
hrs.  

• CCTV to be installed or maintained (one to be positioned outside the 
main door). The CCTV system shall incorporate a recording facility and 
any recording shall be retained and stored in a suitable and secure 
manner for a minimum of 31 days. A system shall be in place to 
maintain the quality of the recorded image and a complete audit trail 
maintained. The system will comply with other essential legislation, and 
all signs as required will be clearly displayed. The system will be 
maintained and fully operational throughout the hours that the premises 
are open for licensable activity. There must also be someone on the 
premises who can download the images and present them immediately 
on request by a police officer or other regulatory authority.  

• The Premises Licence Holder or the DPS or any person who controls 
the premises or any persons concerned in the management of the 
premises shall not cause or permit a person to solicit for custom for the 
premises in any street or public place.  

• To adhere to licensing objectives, the DPS, the Premises Licence 
Holder or a manager who has written permission, which can be 
supplied to the police or other responsible authority, to be on the 
premise.  

• To prohibit touting for the premises.    
 
 

5.3 Application for a New Premises Licence for the Golden Heart, 110 
Commercial Street, London E1 6LZ (LSC 031/910)  
 
This item was deferred at the request of the Applicant and would be 
considered at the Extraordinary Licensing Sub Committee due to be held 
on 28th October 2009. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Sub Committee RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provision of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 
Press and Public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it 
contains information defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

7. RESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The restricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 3rd 
September 2009, 24th September 2009 and 30th September 2009 were 
agreed as a correct record.  

Page 20



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/10/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 p.m.  
 
 

C
[...]
Comments 
 
9.1 The Council’s legal officer will give advice at the hearing. 
 
 
10.0 Finance Comments 
 
10.1 There are no financial implications in this report. 
 

Page 195



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\7\4\AI00022475\CommercialConfectionaryCoverreport0.doc 

 
11.0 Appendices 
 
 
Appendix 1 Copy of the review application 
 
Appendix 2 Current Premises Licence 
 
Appendix 3 Maps of the premises and surrounding area 
 
Appendix 4 Guidance issued under Section 182 by the 

Department for Sport, Culture and Media Affairs 
for reviews  
 

Appendix 5  Guidance Issued by the Department for Culture 
Media and Sport under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 concerning Crime and Disorder 
 

Appendix 6 London Borough of Tower Hamlets Licensing 
Policy in relation to the prevention of Crime and 
Disorder 

 
 
 

 

Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



Page 204



Page 205



Page 206



Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for A&Y Wines, 116 Brick Lane, E1 6RL (LSC 037/910)
	A & Y Wines Appendices Only

	5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for City View Food & Wine, 457a Bethnal Green Road London E2 9QH  (LSC 038/910)
	City View Appendices Only

	5.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Commercial Confectionery, 141 Commercial Road, London E1 4PX (LSC 039/910)
	Commercial Confectionary Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30PM ON TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2009 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Rachael Saunders 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Zakir Hussain – (Solicitor) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
John McCrohan            - Trading Standards Manager 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Mahbub Rahman           - A&Y Wines  
Hasan Durna                 - City View Food & Wine 
Omer Kahraman            - Counsel, City View Food & Wine  
Sinem Durna                  - City View Food & Wine 
Cen Kaya                       - City View Food & Wine 
Sarah Clover                  - Counsel, A&Y Wines & Commercial Confectionary 
M. Chima                        - A&Y Wines & Commercial Confectionary 
Amir Uddin                      - Commercial Confectionary 
Shuhel Mahmood           -  Commercial Confectionary 
M. Hasim                        -  Commercial Confectionary 

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologises for absence were received on behalf of;  
 

• Cllr Peter Golds for whom Cllr Motin Uz-Zaman substituted for, and; 
• Cllr David Snowdon for whom Cllr Fozol Miah substituted for.  

 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 
20th October 2009 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The order of business was varied to allow interested parties to attend the 
meeting. The minutes are set out in the agenda order for ease of reference.   
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for A&Y Wines, 116 Brick 
Lane, E1 6RL (LSC 037/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the review application for the premise 
licence for A&Y Wines, 116 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL. It was noted that the 
review had been triggered by Trading Standards and was also supported by a 
local resident.  
 
Mr John McCrohan, Trading Standards Manager explained that on three 
separate occasions, staff had sold alcohol to young people under the age of 
eighteen undertaking test purchasing exercises with Trading Standards 
Service. It was noted that test purchases undertaken by Trading Standards 
departments were carried out in accordance with a nationally agreed Code of 
Best Practice between the Trading Standards Institute, Local Authorities 
Coordinators of Regulatory Services and the Department for Culture, Media 
and Sport.  
 
Mr McCrohan explained that on 30th May 2006, Mr Kobir Ahmed a member of 
staff sold alcohol to a child aged sixteen. This had resulted in a fixed penalty 
notice of £80 being given by the Police to the seller. On 5th June 2008, Mr 
Mohammed Nazrul a member of staff sold alcohol to a child aged sixteen. 
This resulted in a fixed penalty notice of £80 being given by the Police to the 
seller. On 21st August 2009, Mr Kobir Ahmed a member of staff again sold 
alcohol to a child aged sixteen. This also resulted in another fixed penalty 
notice of £80 being given by the police to the seller.  
 
Mr McCrohan explained that in all three cases where sales were made, it 
could have been avoided by the seller, by asking the test purchaser his/her 
age and for them to produce a recommended proof of age card. He explained 
that to prevent the future sales of this nature, Trading Standards seeks to 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

have four conditions added to the premises license listed on page 40 of the 
agenda.  
 
Ms Sarah Clover, Counsel for the Premise License Holders extended her 
apologies on behalf of the Premises License Holders for the incidents which 
had taken place. It was noted that they accepted the conditions proposed by 
Trading Standards and were ready and willingly to work with all regulatory 
authorities to prevent this from happening again in the future. Ms Clover 
explained that since these incidents, both members of staff had been 
dismissed. Ms Clover assured members that they had every confidence that 
this would not happen again.  
 
There were no questions from Members.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.30pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The members reconvened at 7.38pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
   
RESOLVED  
  

That the Review application for A & Y Wines, 116 Brick Lane, London E1 6RL 
be GRANTED with the following conditions added to the premises license; 
  

Conditions 

  

1. The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) or a Personal Licence Holder 
must be present on the premises when all alcohol sales are made 

  

2. The introduction of the Challenge 21 policy and No ID No Sale policy which 
is supported with signage at all entrances and in the serving area and suitable 
signage to be prominently displayed inside and outside the premises stating 
that those aged 21 or over who do not look their age will be asked for proof of 
ID. 
  

3. Only documentation which include a photograph of the purchaser are 
acceptable to prove that persons age, eg. passport, new style driving licence, 
and only PASS- approved age cards, eg. portman card, citizens card. 
  

4. A Refusal book is maintained, which documents the date and time a refusal 
of sale is made, the reason for the refusal and the member of staff refusing 
the sale. The Licensee or the Designated Premises Supervisor should monitor 
the Log on a regular basis and sign it to show it has been done.  
 
 

5.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for City View Food & Wine, 
457a Bethnal Green Road London E2 9QH  (LSC 038/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, introduced the report which 
detailed the review application for the premise licence for City View Food & 
Wine, 457a Bethnal Green Road, London E2 9QH. It was noted that the 
review had been triggered by Trading Standards.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
Mr McCrohan presented his submission by explaining that staff on two 
separate occasions sold age restricted products to young people below the 
age of eighteen undertaking test purchasing exercises with the Trading 
Standards Service. He explained that on 25th November 2007, Trading 
Standards staff visited the premises and found a quantity of counterfeit Durex 
trade marked condoms and seized them under Section 93 of the Trade Marks 
Act 1994, the possession of fraudulently trade marked items.  
 
On 15th March 2009 a member of staff sold cigarettes to a child aged sixteen, 
this then resulted in a warning letter being sent to the business owner. Again 
on 18th August 2009, Mr Ismail Ardi a member of staff sold alcohol to a child 
aged sixteen. This also resulted in a warning letter being sent to the Premises 
License Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor.    
 
Mr McCrohan explained that in both cases where sales had been made, this 
could have been avoided by the seller asking the test purchaser his/her age 
and for him/her to produce a recommended proof of age card. It was noted 
that the fake condoms had been brought from a man with a van and therefore 
the reckless way the business bought its stock and the patchy performance of 
the staff employed by the business had promoted this review.  
 
He further explained that to prevent further underage ages sales and to 
improve the management of the premises, Trading Standards sought to have 
four conditions added to the license listed on page 129 of the agenda.  
 
Mr Omer Kahraman, Counsel for the Premise License Holder stated that they 
deeply regret the errors made and explained that this had not been intentional 
but a lack of judgement. It was noted that the conditions proposed by Trading 
Standards were accepted by the Premises License Holder.  
 
Mr Kahraman with the acceptance of the applicant tabled a document which 
included a guidance note issued to all staff at City View Food & Wine which 
detailed employees, guidance for the sale of alcohol & tobacco, and general 
compliance of the law. He also explained that no member of staff was allowed 
to purchase stock except for the Premises License Holder. It was 
acknowledged that the flexibility to allow staff to purchase stock had been 
misused and therefore this privilege had now been removed. It was further 
noted that to prevent incidents happening again, no stock is to be accepted 
without the Premises License Holder’s authority. He concluded by stating that 
genuine efforts have been made to put things right.   
 
The Chair welcomed the positive steps that had been taken and the efforts 
made by the Premises Licence Holder and noted the prevention measures 
that were now in place.  
 

There were no questions from members.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.08pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The members reconvened at 7.15pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 

RESOLVED  
  

That the Review application for City View Food & Wine, 457a Bethnal Green 
Road London E2 9QH be GRANTED with the following conditions added to 
the premises license; 
  

Conditions 

  

1. The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) or a Personal Licence Holder 
must be present on the premises when all alcohol sales are made 

  

2. The introduction of the Challenge 21 policy and No ID No Sale policy which 
is supported with signage at all entrances and in the serving area and suitable 
signage to be prominently displayed inside and outside the premises stating 
that those aged 21 or over who do not look their age will be asked for proof of 
ID. 
  

3. Only documentation which include a photograph of the purchaser are 
acceptable to prove that persons age, eg. passport, new style driving licence, 
and only PASS- approved age cards, eg. portman card, citizens card. 
  

4. A Refusal book is maintained, which documents the date and time a refusal 
of sale is made, the reason for the refusal and the member of staff refusing 
the sale. The Licensee or the Designated Premises Supervisor should monitor 
the Log on a regular basis and sign it to show it has been done.  
  

 
5.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Commercial 

Confectionery, 141 Commercial Road, London E1 4PX (LSC 039/910)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, introduced the report which 
detailed the review application for the premise licence for Commercial 
Confectionary, 141 Commercial Road London E1 4PX. It was noted that the 
review had been triggered by Trading Standards.  
 

Mr McCrohan began by explaining that on two separate occasions, Trading 
Standards staff had seized tobacco products manufactured outside the 
European Union without both the United Kingdom fiscal mark and mandatory 
health warnings. He also explained that on four separate occasions, alcohol 
had been sold from the premises outside its licensed hours of; Monday to 
Sunday, from 09:00 hrs to 02:00 hrs.  
 
It was noted that on 24th April 2009, 3680 Benson and Hedges cigarettes 
were seized under the Consumer Protection Act 1987; the cigarettes 
appeared to have been manufactured in Bangladesh. On 14th September 
2009, another 1400 Benson and Hedges cigarettes were seized under the 
Consumer Protection Act 1987; once again the cigarettes appeared to have 
been manufactured outside the European Union.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Mr McCrohan briefly detailed the four separate occasions when alcohol was 
sold outside the licensable hours, on 19th August 2008 at 8.20am a bottle of 
Rose wine was sold to a Licensing Officers. Mr Amir Uddin, Premises Licence 
Holder, accepted a simple caution on 25th November 2008 admitting to the 
offence on 19th August 2008. On 22nd November 2008 at 02.10am Licensing 
Officers brought a bottle of red wine, on 20th December 2008 a bottle of Cobra 
beer was sold to Licensing Officers and again on 13th June 2009 at 03.16am 
two bottles of Smirnoff Ice was sold to Licensing Officers.  
 
Mr McCrohan referred the Licensing Sub Committee to the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular paragraphs 11.22 to 
11.27, which states where there is certain criminal activity that may arise in 
connection with licensed premises, the secretary of state considers should be 
treated particularly seriously, and that revocation of the license should 
seriously be considered, even at first instance.  
 
Mr Mcrohan concluded that in the opinion of the Trading Standards Service 
the sale of alcohol outside the time restrictions set out in the premises license; 
show that the Premises License Holder ignored his responsibilities under the 
Licensing Act 2003. Therefore Trading Standards Service respectfully 
submitted that the Sub Committee exercises its power under Section 52 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and revoke the premises license.    
 
In response to a members question it was noted that six warning letters had 
been sent to the Premises License Holder regarding the above incidents.  
 
Ms Sarah Clover, Counsel for Mr Amir Uddin, Premises License Holder, 
stated that the review seemed somewhat out of the blue, as there had been 
no history of regulatory bodies working with the premises to help prevention. 
She acknowledged the seriousness of incidents however believed that 
revocation would be the ultimate sanction.   
 
She then gave a brief background history of the premises, and highlighted the 
fact that Mr Uddin had been assaulted during April 2009 and as a result was 
hospitalised. This was when he had hired a temporary member of staff, Ms 
Nipa Begum to manage the shop during his absence and it was she who was 
responsible for the sale of imported cigarettes. It was noted that she was 
dismissed shortly after Mr Uddin returned to work and found out what had 
happened.    
 
The second lot of cigarettes which had been seized were Mr Shuhel 
Mahmood’s (member of staff) cigarettes and were for his own personal use, 
they had been kept in the store room for him to take home but he had 
forgotten, and therefore these were later seized.  
 
Ms Clover continued to explain that Mr Mahmood had been the person who 
had sold alcohol on two of the four occasions when there was sale of alcohol 
outside licensed hours. As a result of this Mr Mahmood had been given a final 
written warning and been sent on a training course. Ms Clover stated that 
these incidents had occurred while Mr Uddin was off work and therefore there 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

was a loss of management control, however this was now resolved. The 
effects of revocation for Mr Uddin and his members of staff were noted.   
 
Ms Clover, with acceptance from the applicant tabled photographs of the 
premises which showed notices that were displayed in the shop outlining the 
times when alcohol could be served. Ms Clover concluded by referring the 
Sub-Committee to relevant guidance and case law which supported her 
submission not to revoke the premises license.  
 
In response to a councillor’s question, Mr Uddin clarified that the first seizure 
of the cigarettes was in April 2009 which was when he was unwell and not at 
work, and the second incident was when a member of staff had kept them in 
the premise for his personal use, however this was not known to Mr Uddin.   
 
Ms Clover explained the steps that had been taken to resolve matters, ie. 
blanket ban on cigarettes from outside being brought inside the shop by staff, 
regular checks are to be carried out, staff to undertake regular training, and to 
display suitable signage highlighting the licensed hours for the sale of alcohol 
and to have shutters to conceal the alcohol display after the licensed hours.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.58pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 8.25pm, the Chair 
reported that Members wished to ask further questions of the Premises 
License Holder.   
   
Members expressed concerns over the number of times alcohol had been 
served outside the licensed hours and therefore asked Mr Uddin to confirm 
who had served customers on those four occasions; Mr Amir Uddin explained 
the following; 
 
19th August 2008 – Mr Shuhel Mahmood (member of staff) 
22nd November 2008 – Mr Shuhel Mahmood (member of staff) 
20th December 2008 – Mr Jasim Uddin (member of staff) 
13th June 2009 – Mr Jasim Uddin (member of staff) 
 
It was noted that the majority of times it was because they did not see the 
time and as a result of this Mr Jasim Uddin had been dismissed.  
 
Members also asked what measures were in place to prevent this from 
happening again, it was noted that shutters would be placed over the alcohol 
display when the licensed hours was not in operation, cigarettes from outside 
would not be permitted inside the shop by staff unless it was an opened 
packet. Mr Mahmood had been sent on a training course and all members of 
staff would also be regularly trained.    
 
There were no further questions.  
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 8.30pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 8.40pm, the 
Chair reported that the Sub Committee had;  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 17/11/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 RESOLVED  
  

That the Review application for Commercial Confectionary, 141 Commercial 
Road, London E1 4PX be GRANTED with the revocation of the licence for the 
sale of alcohol.   
  

Reasons for Decision; 
  

After hearing representations from both parties, Members reached the 
decision to GRANT the application and grant the revocation of the licence for 
sale of alcohol. Members noted the guidance that they were referred to by the 
Licensee's Counsel and also the guidance that they had been referred to by 
Trading Standards.  
  

Members did consider the imposition of conditions to alleviate the strong 
concerns that they had about the numerous breaches of licensing and other 
legislation, but were not confident that conditions would resolve the issues.  
  

In reaching their decision, Members were particularly concerned that the 
licensee had received numerous warnings and had even accepted a simple 
caution in relation to offences committed over a lengthy period of time.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45pm 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


